Underlying operating income was €2,777 million in 2019, up €16 million, or 0.6%, versus €2,761 million
in 2018. Underlying operating income margin in 2019 was 4.2%, compared to 4.4% in 2018. At constant
exchange rates, underlying operating income was down by €74 million, or 2.6%, compared to 2018.
2019 result was negatively impacted by the strike at Stop & Shop, impacting underlying operating
income by approximately $100 million.

With the integration of Ahold and Delhaize fully completed in Q2 2019, we achieved synergies of
€512 million on an annual run-rate basis, slightly ahead of our €500 million target.

Tight cost management remains a core objective of our business model. Our Save for Our Customers
program has delivered €709 million this year, well on our way to reach our updated target of €1.9 billion
savings by 2021. This enables us to continue to invest in our customer proposition and, at the same time,
provides our businesses with optimized store processes and improved sourcing conditions.

As a result of the implementation of IFRS 16, the comparative figures for the 2018 financial year for
underlying operating income and underlying EBITDA have been restated as follows:

€ million
2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

2018
restated

Operating income 2,395 228 2,623
Impairment losses and reversals – net 58 (5) 53
(Gains) losses on leases and the sale of assets – net (7) (16) (23)
Restructuring and related charges and other 108 — 108

Adjustments to operating income 159 (21) 138
Underlying operating income 2,554 207 2,761
Depreciation and amortization1 1,751 851 2,602
Underlying EBITDA 4,305 1,058 5,363

1 Underlying operating income was adjusted for depreciation and amortization in the amount of €1,751 million for 2018 as reported
and €2,602 million for 2018 restated. The €7 million difference between the total amount of depreciation and amortization for 2018
as reported of €1,758 million and the €1,751 million mentioned above relates to an item that was excluded from underlying operating
income. For the 2018 restated, the difference is €5 million.

Group financial review
Group performance continued

Underlying operating income
€ billion

Underlying
operating margin

1.5
1.9

2.5
2.8 2.8

[…]

these plans have provided (generally as of January 1, 2018) for market trends and conditions
through the end of 2019. We estimate our proportionate share of the total net deficit to be $962 million
(€861 million) at year-end 2019 (2018: $1,228 million or €1,073 million). These amounts are not
recognized on our balance sheet. While this is our best estimate based on the information available
to us, it is imprecise and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation cannot be made. For more
information, see Note 24 to the consolidated financial statements.

Financial statements Other information Ahold Delhaize Annual Report 2019 39Strategic Report Governance Financial performance AppendixGovernance RemunerationOur business Performance review

Gross and net debt
€ billion

20151 20161 20171 20181 2019
IFRS 16

3.5

2.4

7.6

4.3

7.3

4.7
3.5 3.9

14.5
15.4

1.1
3.2

11.0 11.6

2.5

Cash, short-term deposits
and similar instruments
Gross debt
Net debt

As a result of the implementation of IFRS 16, the 2018 gross and net debt figures have been restated
as follows:

€ million

December
30, 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

December
30, 2018
restated

Loans 3,683 — 3,683
Lease liabilities 1,379 6,891 8,270
Cumulative preferred financing shares 455 — 455
Non-current portion of long-term debt 5,517 6,891 12,408
Short-term borrowings and current portion of long-term debt 1,095 982 2,077
Gross debt 6,612 7,873 14,485
Less: Cash, cash equivalents, short-term deposits and
similar instruments, and short-term portion of investments
in debt instruments 3,507 — 3,507
Net debt 3,105 7,873 10,978

Group financial review
Financial position continued

€ million
December

29, 2019

December
30, 2018
restated

Loans 3,841 3,683
Lease liabilities 8,484 8,270
Cumulative preferred financing shares — 455
Non-current portion of long-term debt 12,325 12,408
Short-term borrowings, current portion of long-term debt and lease liabilities1 3,119 2,077
Gross debt 15,445 14,485
Less: Cash, cash equivalents, short-term deposits and similar instruments,
and short-term portion of investments in debt instruments2, 3, 4, 5 3,863 3,507
Net debt 11,581 10,978

1 Short-term borrowings, current portion of long-term debt and lease liabilities comprises €1,211 million lease liabilities, €60 million

[…]

on its current credit ratings.

Group financial review
Liquidity

Financial statements Other information Ahold Delhaize Annual Report 2019 41Strategic Report Governance Financial performance AppendixGovernance RemunerationOur business Performance review

Free cash flow
Free cash flow, at €1,843 million, decreased by €322 million compared to 2018, driven by higher
net capital expenditures and higher repayment of lease obligations. In 2019, the main uses of free
cash flow included:

• Share buyback program, for a total amount of €1,002 million.

• Common stock dividend of €0.70 per share for 2018 and common stock dividend of €0.30
per share for 2019 resulting in a total cash outflow of €1,114 million.

• Repayment of bonds due in 2019 for $130 million and the repurchase and cancellation of the
€455 million cumulative preferred financing shares.

As a result of the implementation of IFRS 16, the free cash flow definition has been updated as
explained in Definitions: Performance measures. The comparative figures for the 2018 financial year
have been restated as follows:

€ million
2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

2018
restated

Operating cash flows from continuing operations before
changes in working capital and income taxes paid 4,124 1,065 5,189
Changes in working capital 484 (33) 451
Income taxes paid – net (280) — (280)
Purchase of non-current assets (1,780) — (1,780)
Divestments of assets / disposal groups held for sale 27 — 27
Dividends received from joint ventures 17 — 17
Interest received 74 — 74
Interest paid (324) 97 (227)
Free cash flow – old definition 2,342 1,129 3,471
Lease payments received on lease receivables — 86 86
Repayment of lease liabilities (177) (1,215) (1,392)
Free cash flow – new definition 2,165 — 2,165

Ahold Delhaize’s consolidated cash flows for 2019 and 2018 are as follows:

€ million 2019
2018

restated

Operating cash flows from continuing operations 5,449 5,360
Purchase of non-current assets (cash capital expenditure) (2,218) (1,780)
Divestment of assets / disposal groups held for sale 144 27
Dividends received from joint ventures 36 17
Interest received 56 74
Lease payments received on lease receivables 94 86
Interest paid (189) (227)
Repayments of lease liabilities (1,530) (1,392)
Free cash flow 1,843 2,165
Proceeds from long-term debt 596 798
Repayments of loans (656) (783)
Changes in short-term loans 689 (733)

[…]

Underlying income from continuing operations per share attributable
to common shareholders 1.71 1.57

1 The statutory corporate income tax rate changes as a result of local tax reforms show the impact of recalculating Ahold Delhaize
Netherlands’ deferred tax positions and applying the reduced statutory Dutch corporate income tax rates; see Note 10 to the
consolidated financial statements for more information.

We propose a cash dividend of €0.76 per share for the financial year 2019, an increase of 8.6%
compared to 2018, reflecting our ambition of sustainable growth of the dividend per share. This
represents a payout ratio of 44% of underlying net income from continuing operations.

If approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders, a final dividend of €0.46 per share will be paid on
April 23, 2020. This is in addition to the interim dividend of €0.30 per share, which was paid on August
29, 2019. The total dividend payment for the full year 2019 would therefore total €826 million.

As a result of the implementation of IFRS 16, the comparative figures for the 2018 financial year have
been restated as follows:

€ million
2018

as reported
Effect of

IFRS 16 adoption
2018

restated

Income from continuing operations 1,809 (12) 1,797
Adjustments to operating income 159 (21) 138
Unusual items in net financial expenses (7) — (7)
Tax effect on adjusted and unusual items (59) — (59)
Tax rate changes due to local tax reforms (22) 5 (17)
Underlying income from continuing operations 1,880 (28) 1,852
Basic income from continuing operations per share1 1.54 (0.01) 1.53
Underlying income from continuing operations per share1 1.60 (0.03) 1.57

1 Basic and underlying earnings per share from continuing operations are calculated by dividing the (underlying) income from
continuing operations attributable to equity holders by the average numbers of shares outstanding. The weighted average number
of shares used for calculating the basic and underlying earnings per share for 2018 is 1,176 million.

Group financial review
Earnings and dividend per share

Dividend per common share

0.57 0.63
0.70 0.76

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

0.52

Underlying income from
continuing operations
per common share (basic) 1.261.201.16

1.57 1.71

20171 2018120151 20161 2019